

DANIEL P.MCCOY COUNTY EXECUTIVE

MICHAEL P. MCLAUGHLIN JR DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE COUNTY of ALBANY CRIME VICTIM and SEXUAL VIOLENCE CENTER 112 State Street, Room 1010 Albany, New York 12207-2077 Office: (518) 447-7100 Fax: (518) 447-7102 24-Hour Sexual Assault Hotline: (518) 447-7716 <u>cvsvc@albanycountyn.gov</u> <u>www.albanycounty.com/cvsvc</u> e-mail: cvsvc@albanycounty.com AMANDA WINGLE Director

> KENDRA WALL Deputy Director

Hon. Joanne Cunningham, Chairwoman Albany County Legislature 112 State Street, Room 710 Albany, New York 12207

December 27, 2024

Dear Chairwoman Cunningham:

I am requesting permission to accept a federal grant opportunity for the Sexual Assault Service Provider (SASP) funding, administered through the New York State Department of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS). The grant award is for \$17,447 and covers the period from July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025. SASP annual grants support New York State Department of Health (DOH) approved rape crisis service providers' direct interventions and related assistance to victims of sexual assault. This funding will be used in part to provide interpretation services to individuals with limited English proficiency.

I appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Amanda Wingle

Amanda Wingle Director

Cc: Dennis A. Feeney, Majority Leader Frank A. Mauriello, Minority Leader Rebekah Kennedy, Esq. Majority Counsel James Curran, Esq. Minority Counsel